UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

THE ACCEPTANCE OF
INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY
ONLINE FILING IN INTELLECTUAL
PROPERTY CORPORATION OF
MALAYSIA (MYIPO)

NUR SALFIZA BINTI SHAARI

IT Project submitted in partial fulfilment
of the requirements for the degree of
Master of Science in Information Technology

Faculty of Computer and Mathematical Sciences

July 2015



ABSTRACT

Today, electronic government has penetrated as an important part of our culture. One
of electronic government services that have been adopted by many countries including
Malaysia is the online filing service. The greatest obstacle to the acceptance of online
filing services is lack of system usage by the users. Although recognition and
awareness for online filing services is rapid in Malaysia, the numbers of users are till
low comparatively against the usage of the world. This study is conducted to identify
factors which would influence rapid acceptance of the Intellectual Property Online
Filing system in Malaysia. The quantitative method has been adapted in this study.
The online survey has been given to 198 respondents. It should be made known that
the acceptance of online filling system is one of the greatest issues revolving around
the successful implementation of the online filing services. This study adapted
Del.one and McLean Information Systems Success Model (DelLone and McLean IS
Success Model) and Unified Theory of Acceptance and Use of Technology (UTAUT)
model to suit with current situations and accommodate different environments of 1P
Online Filing system. The result of this study revedled that the system quality and
performance expectancy are strongly significant factor to the acceptance of IP Online
Filing. The conceptua model is constructed that help MylPO to improve IP Online
Filing services. These study findings will become a reference to the ICT decision
maker and system developer in developing and enhancing future online filing system
and ICT.



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

In the Name of Allah, the Most Gracious, the Most Merciful

First and foremost, praise to Allah for His Almighty and His utmost blessing for
giving me this opportunity to pursue my study and was able to complete this study.

| would like to give my deepest gratitude to my supervisor Dr. Nurulhuda Noordin,
for her invaluable guidance, opinions and generous help troughout the entire process
completing this study. Without her, | would not able to complete this study according
to the requirement. Thank you very much.

| wish to thank to al the respondents that willing to spend their time to answer the
survey in order for me to complete my study.

May | also express my gratefulness to Dr. Nor Hayati Abd Hamid and Assoc. Prof.
Dr. Anitawati Mohd Lokman for the guidance in order for me to initiate this study
and my classmate for their encouragement and supports throughout the master
programme.

Last but not least, | am greatly indebted to my husband, my late mother, my father,
my children and my siblings for their inexhaustible support.



TABLE OF CONTENTS

AUTHOR'S DECLARATION
ABSTRACT
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
TABLE OF CONTENTS
LIST OF TABLES

LIST OF FIGURES

CHAPTER ONE: INTRODUCTION
11 Overview
12 Background of the Study
13 Problem Statement
14 Research Aims
15 Research Questions
16 Research Objectives
17 Scope
18 Significance
181  Significance to MylPO
182 Significance to the Applicants
183 Significance to the Researcher
19 Limitation

110 Organization of the Study

CHAPTER TWO: LITERATURE REVIEW

21 Introduction



2.2 Definition

of Key Concepts

2.2.1 Electronic Government

2.2.2 Online Filing

2.3 Overview of Establish Theories on User Acceptance

2.4 Conclusion

CHAPTER THREE: RESEARCH METHODOLOGY

3.1 Introduction

3.2 Research Approach

321 Planning Phase

322 Design Phase

3221
3222
3223
3224

3.2.25

Research Model
Research Hypotheses
Instrument

Population and Sampling
Reliability and Validity

3.23 Information Gathering Phase

3231
3.23.2

Data Analysis

Descriptive statistics

3233 Test of difference

3.2.3.4 Pearson correlation

3.23.5 Multiple Linear Regression

3.24 Documentation Phase

3.3 Conclusion

CHAPTER FOUR:

41 Introduction

FINDINGS AND ANALYSIS

Vi

10

15

16
16
16
17
18
18
19
20
21
21
22
23
23
23
24
24
25

25

26

26



