UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

THE ACCEPTANCE OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY ONLINE FILING IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY CORPORATION OF MALAYSIA (MYIPO)

NUR SALFIZA BINTI SHAARI

IT Project submitted in partial fulfilment of the requirements for the degree of Master of Science in Information Technology

Faculty of Computer and Mathematical Sciences

July 2015

ABSTRACT

Today, electronic government has penetrated as an important part of our culture. One of electronic government services that have been adopted by many countries including Malaysia is the online filing service. The greatest obstacle to the acceptance of online filing services is lack of system usage by the users. Although recognition and awareness for online filing services is rapid in Malaysia, the numbers of users are still low comparatively against the usage of the world. This study is conducted to identify factors which would influence rapid acceptance of the Intellectual Property Online Filing system in Malaysia. The quantitative method has been adapted in this study. The online survey has been given to 198 respondents. It should be made known that the acceptance of online filling system is one of the greatest issues revolving around the successful implementation of the online filing services. This study adapted DeLone and McLean Information Systems Success Model (DeLone and McLean IS Success Model) and Unified Theory of Acceptance and Use of Technology (UTAUT) model to suit with current situations and accommodate different environments of IP Online Filing system. The result of this study revealed that the system quality and performance expectancy are strongly significant factor to the acceptance of IP Online Filing. The conceptual model is constructed that help MylPO to improve IP Online Filing services. These study findings will become a reference to the ICT decision maker and system developer in developing and enhancing future online filing system and ICT.

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

In the Name of Allah, the Most Gracious, the Most Merciful

First and foremost, praise to Allah for His Almighty and His utmost blessing for giving me this opportunity to pursue my study and was able to complete this study.

I would like to give my deepest gratitude to my supervisor **Dr. Nurulhuda Noordin,** for her invaluable guidance, opinions and generous help troughout the entire process completing this study. Without her, I would not able to complete this study according to the requirement. Thank you very much.

I wish to thank to all the respondents that willing to spend their time to answer the survey in order for me to complete my study.

May I also express my gratefulness to **Dr. Nor Hayati Abd Hamid** and **Assoc. Prof. Dr. Anitawati Mohd Lokman** for the guidance in order for me to initiate this study and my classmate for their encouragement and supports throughout the master programme.

Last but not least, I am greatly indebted to my husband, my late mother, my father, my children and my siblings for their inexhaustible support.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

AUTHOR'S DECLARATION

ABSTRACT

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

LIST OF TABLES

LIST OF FIGURES

CHAPTER ONE: INTRODUCTION

- 1.1 Overview
- 1.2 Background of the Study
- 1.3 Problem Statement
- 1.4 Research Aims
- 1.5 Research Questions
- 1.6 Research Objectives
- 1.7 Scope
- 1.8 Significance
 - 1.81 Significance to MylPO
 - 1.8.2 Significance to the Applicants
 - 1.8.3 Significance to the Researcher
- 1.9 Limitation
- 1.10 Organization of the Study

CHAPTER TWO: LITERATURE REVIEW

2.1 Introduction

2.2	Definition		of	Key	Concepts	8
	2.2.1 Electronic Government					8
	2.2.2 Online Filing					9
2.3	Overview of Establish Theories on User Acceptance					10
2.4	Conclusion					15
CHAPTER THREE: RESEARCH METHODOLOGY						16
3.1	.1 Introduction					16
3.2	Research Approach					16
	3.2.1	2.1 Planning Phase				17
	3.2.2	Design Phase				18
		3.2.2.1	Research Mode	el		18
		3.2.2.2	Research Hypo	otheses		19
		3.2.2.3	Instrument			20
		3.2.2.4	Population and	l Sampling		21
		3.2.2.5	5 Reliability and Validity			
	3.2.3	Information Gathering Phase				22
		3.2.3.1	Data Analysis			23
		3.2.3.2	Descriptive sta	atistics		23
		3.2.3.3	Test	of	difference	23
		3.2.3.4	Pearson correla	ation		24
		3.2.3.5	Multiple Linea	r Regression		24
	3.2.4 Documentation Phase					25
3.3	Conclusion					25
CH	CHAPTER FOUR: FINDINGS AND ANALYSIS					26
4.1	Introduction					26